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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr G T Dutton





Scheme
:
Quebecor Printing (UK) Plc Pension Scheme





Trustees
:
The Appointed Individual Trustees of the Scheme





Principal Employer
:
Quebecor Printing (UK) Plc





Employer
:
Quebecor World Plc





Administrator
:
KPMG Pensions

THE COMPLAINT/DISPUTE (dated 18 January 2001)
 AUTONUM 
Essentially, Mr Dutton alleged injustice involving financial loss caused by maladministration by the Trustees, Quebecor World Plc and KPMG Pensions in that he was refused the early payment of his full deferred pension from the Scheme on the grounds of incapacity.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Mr Dutton was a member of the Scheme, a contracted-out defined benefits scheme, from 15 September 1986 to 18 March 1989.  Mr Dutton’s deferred pension on leaving was £322.44, inclusive of a Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) of £185.12, payable at age 65, 30 March 2015.  The GMP part of the deferred pension increases uniformly during deferment by 7.5% per annum and the pension in excess of the GMP by the lower of 5% per annum or the increase in the Retail Prices Index.  The maximum pension, projected from the date of leaving to age 65, was £1,619.74.

 AUTONUM 
In a letter to Mr Dutton dated 3 May 2000, Regal Financial Planning Limited (Regal Financial) stated that:


“The administrators of your pension have indicated to us that you would be able to take full benefits from your fund in the form of an early retirement on the grounds of ill-health.”

Regal Financial are not and have not been involved in the administration of the scheme but had been consulted as a financial adviser by Mr Dutton

 AUTONUM 
Mr Dutton has stated that he then telephoned KPMG Pensions about applying for ill-health early retirement but it denied that Regal Financial had been informed that he could have the early payment of his pension.  Regal Financial said they were at a loss as to why KPMG Pensions should have made such a denial.  KPMG Pensions said that he could write to the Trustees stating his condition together with details of his general practitioner as his medical condition would need to be verified.  

 AUTONUM 
Accordingly, Mr Dutton wrote to KPMG Pensions on 5 May 2000 and stated that he wished to apply to the Trustees for early retirement from the Scheme on the grounds of ill-health and provided medical certificates together with details of his illness, his general practitioner and specialist consultant.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Dutton telephoned KPMG Pensions in order to ensure that his letter had been received and to enquire as to when the next Trustees’ meeting would take place.  He has asserted that he was then told that KPMG Pensions was not going to advise the Trustees to grant him payment of an early pension as he was only fifty years old and his pension was not due until age sixty-five, and that the payment would put too much strain on the pension fund.  After further discussion, KPMG Pensions confirmed that his application would go before the Trustees but they would still have to obtain verification of his medical condition.

 AUTONUM 
In a letter addressed to the Trustees at Quebecor Printing (UK) Plc, dated 11 July 2000, KPMG Pensions stated that Mr Dutton was over age 50 and no longer able to work because of a total blockage of the abdominal aortic artery.  If Mr Dutton was to take immediate retirement on the grounds of incapacity there would be a cost to the Scheme and the Trustees’ decision as to whether he could be granted early retirement was requested.

 AUTONUM 
On 17 July 2000, Quebecor Printing (UK) Plc replied to KPMG Pensions and stated that it had spoken to the Trustees they were:

 “… agreed that if Mr Dutton was allowed to take early retirement, it was strictly on a no cost to the Scheme basis only.”

 AUTONUM 
On 26 July 2000, KPMG Pensions informed Mr Dutton that: 

“Having written to the Trustees, they have advised that they will not permit early retirement at the present time.”

 AUTONUM 
On 27 July 2000, Mr Dutton informed KPMG Pensions that he was going to make a formal complaint and it sent to him, on that day, a copy of the Trustees’ letter of 17 July 2001, which had already been read out to him, and some notes on the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDR).

 AUTONUM 
In his complaint to the Trustees, Mr Dutton asserted that:

· They had not properly been given sight of his application letter of 5 May 2000.

· No check had been made on his medical condition.

· Regal Financial had been informed that the Scheme had insufficient funds to pay him a pension. 

 AUTONUM 
In a letter to Mr Dutton dated 9 August 2000, KPMG Pensions stated that the Trustees had reconsidered their decision not to permit him to retire from the Scheme and provided an Early Retirement Quotation which showed that he could have either an immediate tax free cash sum of £1,604 or an immediate annual pension of £98.22 and, with either option, an annual pension increased from age 65 to £1,135.16.    

 AUTONUM 
On 14 August 2000, Mr Dutton sought the help and assistance of the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) and stated that, in addition to the points contained in his letter of 27 July 2000, the rules of the Scheme allowed him to claim his pension on the grounds of ill-health and that KPMG Pensions’ letter of 26 July 2000 had not stated that he had a right to the Scheme’s IDR.

 AUTONUM 
On 26 September 2000, KPMG Pensions provided Mr Dutton with extracts from the Scheme’s Definitive Deed and Rules dated 7 September 1999 (the “1999 Rules”)

 AUTONUM 
In a letter to OPAS dated 21 September 2000, Mr Dutton asserted that the Trustees had treated his case using Rule 56, “Early Retirement”, of the 1999 Rules, whereas Rule 55, “Incapacity Pension”, should have applied.
 AUTONUM 
In a letter to OPAS dated 11 October 2000, the Trustees stated that:

· Mr Dutton’s request for ill-health early retirement was properly put before the Trustees for consideration.

· The Rules of the Scheme required the consent of the Employer in order for a Deferred Pensioner to elect to receive pension at any time after age 50.

· The Employer had provided consent subject to there being no cost to the Scheme.

· The Rules concerning ill-health early retirement had no impact upon the calculation of Mr Dutton’s benefits or entitlements to early retirement.

· The Rules stated that for a Deferred Pensioner the pension would be reduced by an amount advised by the Actuary to take account of early payment.

· The resulting calculation had revealed that there would be a cost to the Scheme in order to meet Mr Dutton’s GMP liability and his request for early retirement was declined.

· After further correspondence, the Trustees and the Employer agreed to calculate a more complex ‘nil cost’ option which involved the payment of a significantly reduced initial pension in order for the Scheme to retain Mr Dutton’s GMP entitlement at State Pension Age.

 AUTONUM 
In November 2000 Mr Dutton asked for the full Scheme documentation which had been extant as at 15 September 1985.  Via OPAS, Mr Dutton was provided by the Trustees with copies of the 1999 Deed and 1999 Rules.  Mr Dutton has since stated that he was informed by KPMG Pensions that the 1999 Deed and 1999 Rules were the relevant, and only, documentation which applied in his case.

 AUTONUM 
In a letter to the Trustees dated 24 November 2000, Mr Dutton asserted that Rule 52.4, “Calculation of Short Service Benefit”, of the 1999 Rules had clearly stated the point which he had been making, ie that a deferred pension under Rule 52.4 would be payable before normal pension age in the circumstances set out in Rule 55.1 for an Incapacity Pension, and added that he was not applying for early retirement but payment because of incapacity, ie without actuarial reduction.

 AUTONUM 
On 12 January 2001, Mr Dutton referred the Trustees to page 3 of the Trust Deed for the 1999 Rules, which is as follows:  

““Equal Treatment Requirements” means the requirements of sections 62-66 [Pensions Act] 1995 Act.”

 AUTONUM 
In his complaint to my office Mr Dutton alleged that:

· No verification of his medical condition had been sought.

· The Rules of the Scheme had not properly been interpreted. 

· He had not been accorded equal treatment.*
* Mr Dutton has since said that his comment about equal treatment meant that he might not have been treated in the same manner as other members of the Scheme and that his comment was not intended to be taken as an inference of any issue about sex discrimination. 
 AUTONUM 
Wragge & Co, solicitors, in a formal response to the complaint on behalf of the Trustees, Quebecor World Plc and KPMG Pensions, have stated that:

· As at 18 March 1989, the date on which Mr Dutton had left service, the Scheme was governed by a Definitive Deed and Rules dated 1 December 1976, as amended (the “1976 Rules”).

· By a Definitive Deed and Rules dated 14 July 1995 (the “1995 Rules”), the 1976 Rules were replaced, but by Clause 1(a)(2) of Clause 1, “Effective Date and Interpretation”: 

“… any person who was a member of the Scheme immediately prior to the deletion of the Existing Rules shall be deemed a Member in relation to any benefit which he or any other person continues to remain entitled to (contingently or otherwise) under the Scheme …” 

but Rule 16 of the 1995 Rules, “Guaranteed Minimum Pensions”, overrode Clause 1 in relation to GMP’s.

· By the 1999 Rules, the 1995 Rules were replaced, but Rule 2.2 of Rule 2, “Interpretation and Overriding Provisions” is overriding.  Rule 2.2 is as follows:

“Each of the Principal Employer, the Employers and the Trustees in making any decision or in giving or withholding it agreement or consent or in exercising or not exercising any power in relation to the Scheme shall comply with: …

(e) the Contracting-out Requirements.”

and Rule 4.1 of Rule 4, “Persons affected”, is as follows:


“Except were expressly stated otherwise, nothing contained in this deed shall be interpreted as affecting:

(a) the calculation of the benefits payable to or in respect of any Former Member who last ceased to be a Member before the Effective Date, which shall continue to be calculated under the provisions of the Scheme in force at the time he last ceased to be a Member, …”

· Accordingly, subject to the Contracting-out Requirements of the 1999 Rules, the early retirement provisions which applied to Mr Dutton were those of the 1976 Rules. 

· The Respondents were satisfied that Mr Dutton had received fair treatment under the Scheme and had been offered options appropriate to his entitlement.

· There was no obligation on the Trustees to have provided the early retirement options offered to Mr Dutton as detailed in KPMG Pensions’ letter of 9 August 2000 (see paragraph 12 above)

· The early retirement offer above remains open to Mr Dutton.

 AUTONUM 
Rule 12(C) of Part IV of the 1976 Rules is as follows:

“BENEFIT ON WITHDRAWAL FROM SERVICE BEFORE THE NORMAL RETIRING DATE WITHOUT A PENSION ON EARLY RETIREMENT BEING PAYABLE

On withdrawal … of a Member from Service before the Normal Retiring Date without a pension on early retirement being payable under (B) [Pension on Early Retirement] the Member subject to (H) of this Rule [Preservation Requirements] shall have the option of selecting…

(ii) a deferred pension to commence on the day next following the Normal Retiring Date …

With the consent of the Trustees a Member to whom the benefit under (ii) applies shall have the option exercisable by notice in writing given by the Member to the Trustees not less than one month before the date selected for the pension to commence of advancing the commencement of the deferred pension to such a date not being before the attainment of the age of 50 as the Member shall select.  If this option is exercised the annual amount of the deferred pension shall be reduced by such amount as shall be determined by the Trustees.”

 AUTONUM 
Rule 12(H)(vii) of the 1976 Rules effectively repeats this, as follows:

“(a)
Pension commencing before the Normal Retiring Date.

A reduced pension of an amount determined as provided (as the case shall require in (B) or the penultimate paragraph of (C) of this Rule and subject to the same consents payable as provided therein, to commence at such time before the Normal Retiring Date as the Member may select and notify to the Trustees but not before he attains the age of 50 years unless the pension becomes payable on account of retirement due to Incapacity.”

 AUTONUM 
Rule 2.2 of Rule 2 of the 1999 Rules of the Scheme, “Interpretation and Overriding Provisions”, is as follows:

“Each of the Principal Employer, the Employers and the Trustees in making any decision or in giving or withholding its agreement or consent or in exercising or not exercising any power in relation to the Scheme shall comply with: …

(e) the Contracting-out Requirements.”

 AUTONUM 
The “Contracting-out Requirements” are contained in Schedule 2 of the 1999 Rules of the Scheme, “GMP Model Rules”, and under Rule 5, “Entitlement to GMP”, Rule 5.2 is as follows:

“Member’s GMP.  The Member shall be entitled to a pension paid for life paid at a rate equivalent to a weekly rate of not less than that guaranteed minimum.  The pension will be paid from State Pensionable Age …”
CONCLUSIONS
 AUTONUM 
Regal Financial were reviewing Mr Dutton’s pension arrangements and when they were made aware that he was in ill-health, contact was made with KPMG Pensions to see if he could draw his pension from the Scheme on the grounds of ill-health early retirement.  There then followed a series of telephone conversations between Regal Financial, KPMG Pensions and Mr Dutton, and matters became confused.  It is apparent that misunderstandings occurred in either the transmissions or interpretations of the telephone conversations.  Seemingly, Mr Dutton was led to believe that his full deferred pension entitlement could be paid early on the grounds of ill-health but also that he might not be treated fairly in accordance with the rules of the Scheme, a belief heightened when his request was refused by KPMG Pensions in its letter of 26 July 2000 (see paragraph 9 above).

 AUTONUM 
Mr Dutton complained to the Trustees who reconsidered the position and provided the offer contained in KPMG Pensions’ letter of 9 August 2000 (see paragraph 12 above).  That letter failed to explain that the offer had been made following the Trustees’ receipt of Mr Dutton’s complaint and why such an such offer could now be made whereas his original request had been refused.  It also failed to inform Mr Dutton that he had a right to complain further under the Scheme’s IDR procedure if he was dissatisfied with the reply received.  In my judgement, KPMG Pensions’ failures to reply to Mr Dutton’s correspondence properly, and in a courteous manner, constituted maladministration on its part.

 AUTONUM 
The formal response provided to the complaint has revealed that both KPMG Pensions and the Trustees had dealt with Mr Dutton’s case using the 1999 Rules whereas the 1976 Rules properly applied, subject only to the overriding 1999 Rules which related to his GMP.  Mr Dutton was therefore provided with the wrong documentation by KPMG Pensions and the Trustees. 

 AUTONUM 
In accordance with Rules 12(C) and 12(H) of the 1976 Rules of the Scheme (see paragraphs 22 and 23 above), Mr Dutton was entitled to elect to have the commencement date of his deferred pension brought forward.  It is clear from both of these Rules that in the event of an earlier payment date the amount of the deferred pension would be actuarially reduced.  It was not necessary for Mr Dutton to have been incapacitated as he was over the age of 50 and there was no provision for the enhancement of his benefits because of ill-health.  Consequently, there was no normal requirement for Mr Dutton to have provided any medical information to KPMG Pensions.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Dutton’s GMP payable at age 65 must be of an amount of not less than of £1,135.16, ie £185.12 GMP at the date of leaving, plus revaluation at the rate of 7.5% (see paragraph 2 above).  Because the early payment of the deferred pension was subject to actuarial reduction, the reduced amount as at 5 May 2000 was insufficient for Mr Dutton to be permitted to take early retirement as at that date.  A later early retirement date would eventually have allowed early retirement before age 65, as implied in KPMG Pensions’ letter of 26 July 2000.
 AUTONUM 
If, as seems likely, KPMG Pensions invited Mr Dutton on the telephone to submit evidence of his incapacity this must have been under a misapprehension as to the provisions which applied to him.  It also seems that the Trustees considered his application on the basis of inapplicable provisions.  All of the parties appear to have acted as if a pension could be paid if incapacity could be shown (though the Trustees decided that this pension would not in fact be paid if there was a cost to the Scheme).  It was never clear whether the expectation was that this pension would be enhanced in some way as a result of incapacity, or whether incapacity was a prerequisite for any pension to be paid at all.  The failure by KPMG and the Trustees to recognise what provisions applied and what benefits were available constituted maladministration.

 AUTONUM 
If the Trustees and KPMG had been aware of the provisions properly applicable to Mr Dutton then:

· They should have realised that Mr Dutton’s deferred pension entitlement would have to be reduced for early payment and that the likely resulting amount would have been insufficient to meet the required minimum GMP payable from the age 65 in accordance with the Contracting-out Requirements, as contained in Rule 2.2, and as detailed in Rule 5.2 of Schedule 2, of the 1999 Rules of the Scheme (see paragraphs 24 and 25 above).

· They ought further to have realised that it was possible for Mr Dutton to receive a pension, initially further reduced to take account of the amount necessarily payable as a GMP from State Pension Age.

· They should have told Mr Dutton that his incapacity was only relevant if he was asking for an enhanced pension payable under the general augmentation powers of the Scheme (Rule 33 of the 1976 Rules provides that an employer can direct the Trustees to increase benefits subject to payment of additional contributions). 

· KPMG or the Trustees could have asked Quebecor World Plc whether this power was to be used.

 AUTONUM 
Had Quebecor World Plc been asked, the answer would undoubtedly have been negative in view of the answer, albeit to the wrong question, that there should be no additional cost of providing a pension to Mr Dutton.  This would have been a decision that Quebecor World Plc was entitled to reach and in the circumstances I see no purpose in asking them to reconsider it in the light of the correct facts.

 AUTONUM 
In fact, the outcome of events was exactly as it would have been had the proper provisions and resulting actions been followed.  There has not been any financial loss to Mr Dutton.  However, he was undoubtedly put to inconvenience as a result of having had his hopes unnecessarily raised by the implication that some sort of benefit could emerge if he were to prove incapacity, and being made to suffer uncertainty as a result of the failure to inform him of the proper provisions applicable to him.  I consider that this injustice flowed from maladministration by KPMG and the Trustees specifically and uphold the complaint against them to that extent.  Quebecor World Plc was not responsible for applying the wrong rules, and I do not uphold the complaint against Quebecor World Plc. 

DIRECTIONS
 AUTONUM 
I direct that, forthwith, KPMG Pensions and the Trustees shall each pay to Mr Dutton the sum of £100 as appropriately modest redress for the non-pecuniary injustice caused by their maladministration. 

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

5 October 2001
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